CHAPTER 562-H. F. No. 1224

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for contracting by the county welfare board for certain welfare medical care, supplies, or services with nonprofit corporations providing nonprofit hospital and medical service plans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; welfare medical care. The St. Louis county welfare board is hereby authorized to provide all medical care, supplies, or services enumerated and authorized by other Minnesota statutes defining all aid and assistance programs, including, but not limited to, old age assistance, aid to the blind, general relief, medical assistance for the aged, aid to the disabled, and aid to families with dependent children, by contracting with nonprofit corporations for nonprofit hospital and medical service plans, and, with the approval of the Commissioner of Public Welfare, establish rules and regulation methods therefor.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and by the St. Louis county welfare board, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 563—H. F. No. 1257

An act relating to the probate court; defining and establishing grounds and time limits for amending, modifying, or vacating its orders and decrees, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.02, is amended to read:
- 525.02 **Probate court; modification of orders and decrees; powers.** In addition to its general powers, the probate court shall have power:
- (1) To examine witnesses on oath, to compel their attendance, and to preserve order during any proceedings before it;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.